

Local Government (Change of Representation for Cloncurry Shire Council) Amendment Regulation 2020

Subordinate Legislation 2020 No. 6

made under the Local Government Act 2009

Contents

| | | Page |
|---|--|-----------|
| 1 | Short title | 2 |
| 2 | Commencement | 2 |
| 3 | Regulation amended | 2 |
| 4 | Amendment of sch 1 (Prescribed information about local government) | ents) |
| | | 2 |
| 5 | Amendment of sch 1A (2020 quadrennial election—local governmareas and divisions) | nent 2 |

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Local Government (Change of Representation for Cloncurry Shire Council) Amendment Regulation 2020.

2 Commencement

Section 4 commences on 28 March 2020, immediately after the commencement of the *Local Government Legislation* (Boundary Changes and Other Matters) Amendment Regulation 2019, section 21.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Local Government Regulation* 2012.

4 Amendment of sch 1 (Prescribed information about local governments)

Schedule 1, entry for Cloncurry, column 5, '5'—

omit, insert—

6

5 Amendment of sch 1A (2020 quadrennial election—local government areas and divisions)

Schedule 1A, entry for Cloncurry, column 5, '5'—

omit, insert—

6

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 30 January 2020.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 31 January 2020.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Local Government, Racing and Multicultural Affairs.

© State of Queensland 2020

2020 SL No. 6 Page 3